То

Director (SEA), (CPIO),

DOT HQ, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.

Sub: Information under R. T. I. Act 2005.

Sir/Madam,

Most humbly I request that some information related to DOT is required to be provided to me. An IPO of Rs 10/-(RS ten only) numbered 32F 217464 issued from GPO New Delhi is attached herewith as fee for information under RTI Act. Kindly furnish/provide information and copy of records as requisitioned below.

1. The charter/time schedule of disposal of representations received from the employees may kindly be intimated.

2. Whether representations received in office are being entered in receipt register and placed in file? If yes, the serial number of entry in register and serial number of file at which placed my following dated applications on the subject of protection of last pay drawn and stepping up of pay, may kindly be intimated.

Date	To whom applications submitted
30-05-2013	Director(SEA), DOT HQ, New Delhi.
18-092013	Member(F) DOT HQ, New Delhi.
18-11-2013	Member(F) DOT HQ, New Delhi.
06-01-2014	Member(F) DOT HQ, New Delhi.
18-2-2014	Member(F) DOT HQ, New Delhi.
29-04-2014	Member(F) DOT HQ, New Delhi.
	Copy to Advisor(F) DOT HQ, New Delhi.
24-06-2014	Secretary, DOT, New Delhi.
	Copy to DDG(FEB) DOT HQ, New Delhi
01-08-2014	Secretary, DOT, New Delhi.
	Copy to DG(FEB) DOT HQ, New Delhi
6-07-2015	Secretary, DOT, New Delhi.
	Copy to DDG(FEB) DOT HQ, New Delhi
25-04-2016	Secretary, DOT, New Delhi.
	30-05-2013 18-092013 18-11-2013 06-01-2014 18-2-2014 29-04-2014 24-06-2014 01-08-2014 6-07-2015

3. The names and designation of officers/officials at which end my above applications are pending, may kindly be intimated.

4.Copy of note sheets of action taken on above each and every applications, may kindly be provided.

5. The copy of seniority list of IP&TAFS group 'B' officers with their substantive Pay as on 01-09-2009, may kindly be provided.

6.The serial number of seniority list of IP&TAFS group 'B' officers of Shri Devendra Singh AAO and Abhay Raj Pal AAO as on 01-09-2009 may kindly be intimated.

7. The name of officers who were regular in AAO Cadre in Department of Posts and working in Department of Telecommunications on deputation as on 31-08-2009, may kindly be furnished.

3922 (2) (set)

8. The name of officers who were not regular in AAO Cadre in Department of Posts and working on deputation in Department of Telecommunications as on 31-08-2009, may kindly be furnished.

9. The names of the officers from whom the charge reports, in compliance of the DOT letter no 27-01/2009/SEA-II/dtd 31-08-2009 have been obtained, may kindly be intimated.

10.The specific rules (FR & SR, GI O, etc) on which basis, protection of last pay drawn has been extended only for those AAOs who were working in DOT on 01-09-2009 vide letter no 25-01/2010/SEA-II dtd 30-03-2011, may kindly be furnished.

11. The copy of notes from initiation of proposal to approval of competent authority of letter no 25-01/2010/SEA-II dtd 30-03-2011, may kindly be supplied.

12. If consent/approval of DOP&T in issuance of said letter dated 30.03.2011 has been obtained, the copy of the same may be provided.

13. Whether the letter No. 25-1/2010/SEA dated 30.03.2011 was issued after receipts of representations from the officers? If yes, the names of such officers may be furnished.

14 The substantive pay of Shri Devendra Singh, then AAO as on 31.08.2009 as well as on 01.09.2009, may kindly be intimated.

15. Disposal of DOP Letter No. 30/(14)/2014/PA Admn-III/655 dated 05.12.2014 addressed to ADG (SEA), DOT, HQ, New Delhi, may be intimated.

16.Copy of notes regarding action taken on my application addressed to DOP&T and forwarded by ADG (PA-Admn), DOP vide letter No. 30/14/2014/PA Admn-III/655 dated 05.12.2014, may be provided.

- 17 Whether Fundamentals Rules for regulations of pay regarding protection of pay last drawn for 'P&TAFS Group "B" 'Officers are separately applicable for officers working in Department of Posts and working in Department of telecommunications even after amalgamation of Accounts Cadre of Group 'B' of the both Departments w.e.f. 01.09.2009?. If yes, the rules of the same may be intimated.
- 18 Whether all IP&TAFS Group "B" officers working in AAO cadre have been benefitted from the protection of last pay drawn in Telecom Department w.e.f. 01.09.2009 irrespective of their posting in either DOT or DOP? If not, the names of the such IP&TAFS Group "B" officers may be intimated.
- 19 If protection of last pay drawn in Telecom Department has not been extended for all 'IPQTAFS Group "B"' Officers, the rules for the same, may be intimated.
- 20 Whether my representation dated 18.06.2014 regarding protection of pay and stepping up of pay addressed through proper channel to Deputy Secretary, DOP&T, New Delhi, has been forwarded by Controlling Authority? If not, the rules for the same may be intimated, otherwise, the copy of forwarding letters may be provided.
- 21 How many cases of IP&TAFS Group B" officers like may representation regarding protection of pay and stepping up of pay, are pending? The names with particulars of the same, may kindly be provided.



- 22 More than 4.5 years have been elapsed since the submission of my first representation dated 30-05-2013(out of 10 representations) and till the date, I have not been intimated with the finalisation of my representation. The rules of keeping pending for more than 4.5 years and reason of non finalisation of my representations, may kindly be intimated.
- 23 Details of pending cases of representations in your office with year wise break up, may be provided.
- 24 As per DOT letter no. 25-01/2010/SEA-II dtd 30-03-2011, the protection of last pay drawn was extended to all those AAOs who were from department of Posts and working in IP&TAFS Group "B" in Department of Telecommunications on 01-09-2009.

(i): Whether all AAOs working in DOT on Deputation as on 31-08-2009 were regular in AAO Cadre in DOP as on 31-08-2009 and retained in DOT 'as is where is basis' on 01-09-2009?.

(ii): Whether protection of Pay Last Drawn in DOT is not applicable to those AAOs who had worked earlier in DOT on Deputation basis and were working in DOP on 01-09-2009?

(iii): If not applicable, whether 'Option' to work in DOT w.e.f 01-09-2009 was given by DOT to all IP&TAFS Group "B" Officers to get the benefit of Protection of Last Pay Drawn in Telecom Department? If yes, the copy of the same, may kindly be provided.

(iv): Whether any Fundamental Rule in regulation of Basic Pay for one Cadre (IP&TAFS Group "B") is on the basis of working at a place, even after amalgamation of Accounts & Finance Group 'B' Cadre of both Departments (DOT& DOP)?. If yes, the same may be intimated.

(v): Whether such type of discrimination in Pay Regulation of IP&TAFS Group "A" Officers on the basis of working in DOT and in DOP is also available?. If yes, the rules of the same may be intimated.

Encl: As noted above (I PO Numbered 32F 217464).

Thanking You.

Your' Faithfully

(Abhay Raj Pal)

Retd ACAO(USOF), DOT HQ.

Address: C/O Shri Charan Singh(Bank wale),

H. No-4/145, HariNagar, Ghookana,

Opp Mariyamnagar PO, Ghaziabad.

Date: 19 /01/2018.

Place: Ghaziabad

No. 40-03/2018-SEA-II Government of India Ministry of Communications Department of Telecommunications

521, Sanchar Bhawan 20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-11000

Contd.

Dated 22-February, 2018.

То

Shri Abhay Raj Pal (Retired ACAO) C/o Shri Charan Singh (Bank Wale) H.No. 4/145, Hari Nagar, Ghookana Opposite Mariyam Nagar P.O Ghaiabad- Ghazin bool.

Sub: Information under RTI Act 2005- case of Sh. Abhay Ral Pal Retd. ACAO (USOF) DoT HQ, Now resident of Ghaziabad

With reference to your application dated 19.01.2018 preferred under RTI 2005, the required information is furnished as under:-

Sr.No	Para	Reply
	No	
1	1	The applicant has desired information regarding charter/time schedule of disposal of representation. No such information is available in SEA-II section.
2	2	The applicant has desired information regarding receipt of representation and their disposal. As per available record the photocopies of representations of the RTI applicant dated 30/05/13, 18/09/13,18/11/13 were received in this section duly annexed with his representation dated 05/01/14. In addition representation dated 14/02/14, 1/08/14 and 25/04/16 have been received. The issue raised in the above representations are same and under examination, being policy matter.
3	3	The applicant has sought to provide the name and designation of officials/officers at which end his applications are pending. The information sought does not fall under the purview of the Section 2(f) of RTI Act, 2005.
4	4	The RTI applicant has desired copy of note sheet of action taken on each application. Copy of note sheet 1/N to 13/N of File No 45-03/2014-SEA-II as well as copy of Note Sheet 7/N to 39/N of File No-45-03/2015 may be provided to the applicant on payment of copying charges of Rs.40-in shape of Indian Postal Orders
5	5-6	The applicant has desired seniority list of IP&TAFS group.B.cadre. Copy of RTI application transferred to ADG (Admn) Dak Bhawan under sub section(3) of Section 6 of RTI Act, 2005 for providing information of IP&TAFS Group 'B' being Sr.DDG (PAF) nodal officer of Group'B'.(Photo copy enclosed)
6	7	The applicant has desired name of officers of AAO cadre who were regular in DoP/DoT/not regular in DoP as on 31/08/09. The information sought needs to be complied. The section 2(f) of RTI Act-2005 does not provide for the compilation of information which is not readily available with the department. The sought information also can not provided as the same
		would disproportionately divert the resources of the public authority or would be detrimental
		to the safety or preservation of record in question as per para 7(9) of Chapter II of RTI Act.
7	8	-do-
8	9	The applicant has desired information regarding receipt of charge reports in compliance to DoT letter dated 31/08/09. The information sought needs to be complied. The section 2(f) of RTI Act-2005 does not provide for the compilation of information which is not readily available with the department.
9	10-12	The RTI applicant has desired copy of rules FR &SR & GIO on which protection of last pay drawn. Photocopy of note sheets 1/N to 22/N for initiation of proposal for approval of competent authority of letter No. 25-01/2010-SEA-II dated 30/03/11 can be provided on payment of Rs.44/- in shape of IPO.

22/02/12

10	13'	The applicant has desired information regarding the the issuance of DoT Letter No.25-1/2013/SEA-II dated 30/03/11.The information sought needs to be complied. The section 2(f) of RTI Act-2005 does not provide for the compilation of information which is not readily available with the department.
11	14	Can not provided being third party information as Shri Devender Singh has requested not to give the desired information to RTI applicant vide his application dated 19.02.2018.
12	15-16	The issue raised in DoP letter No.30(14) /2014/PA-admin-lii/655 dated 05/12/2014 is already under submission vide your representation for decision, being a policy matter.
13	17	The matter is one of interpretation based on rules. No specific circular is available.
14	18	The applicant has desired information regarding giving benefit of pay protection to all AAO working in DoT as on 01/09/09. The information sought needs to be complied . The section 2(f) of RTI Act-2005 does not provide for the compilation of information which is not readily available with the department.
15	19	The information sought by the applicant is interrogative in nature and not covered under the definition of information under section 2(f) of RTI Act-2005.
16	20	The information sought by the applicant is interrogative in nature and not covered under the definition of information under section 2(f) of RTI Act-2005.
17	21	he information sought needs to be complied. The section 2(f) of RTI Act-2005 does not provide for the compilation of information which is not readily available with the department.
18	22	The information does not come under the preview of RTI act -2005. However , it is intimated that the matter is under examination being policy matter.
19	23	The applicant has desired information regarding details of pending cases of representation in DOT with year wise break up. The information sought needs to be complied. The section 2(f) of RTI Act-2005 does not provide for the compilation of information which is not readily available with the department. The sought information also can not provided as the same would disproportionately divert the resources of the public authority or would be detrimental to the safety or preservation of record in question as per para 7(9) of Chapter II of RTI Act.
20	24(i)	The information sought by the applicant is interrogative in nature and not covered under the definition of information under section 2(f) of RTI Act-2005.
21	24(ii)	The information sought by the applicant is interrogative in nature and not covered under the definition of information under section 2(f) of RTI Act-2005.
22	24(III)	The information sought by the applicant is interrogative in nature and not covered under the definition of information under section 2(f) of RTI Act-2005.
23	24(iv)	The information sought by the applicant is interrogative in nature and not covered under the definition of information under section 2(f) of RTI Act-2005.
24	24(v)	The information sought by the applicant is interrogative in nature and not covered under the definition of information under section 2(f) of RTI Act-2005.

In this regard, an appeal, if any may be submitted to Shri A.K Singh DDG (E&T) and Appellate Authority DoT HQ New Delhi within 30 days of receipt of this letter.

102/18

(4]

(MANISH KUMAR GUPTA)

Director (SEA) & CPIO

Copy to :- Accounts Officer (SEA-I) DoT HQ for information.

- las- las

Ministry of Communications Department of Telecommunications

521, Sanchar Bhawan

20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-11000

Dated

January, 2018.

Fell.

То

The Asstt. Director General (P.A.Admn.) Postal Accounts Wing, Department of Posts, Dak Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.

Sub:

Transfer of application under sub section (3) of Section 6 of RTI Act, 2005.

RTI application dated 19/01/2018 of Sh. Abhay Raj Pal Retd. ACAO(USOF) Dot HQ ,Address C/o Sh. Charan Singh (Bank Wale) H.N. -4/145, Hari Nagar, Ghookana Opp. Mariyamnagar PIO -Ghaziabad, received in this section on 24/01/2018, is transferred herewith under Section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005, as the information, desired by the applicant vide para No.5,6 of the application, regarding IP&TAFS Group 'B' cadre, pertains to your office being Sr.DDG(PAF) the Nodal officer.

It is requested that the information, pertaining to IP&TAFS Group, 'B' cadre, may be provided directly to the applicant. Encl: As above.

(Manish Kumar Gupta Director (SEA) / CPIO

